

No. 24-1092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:23-cv-10511
The Honorable William G. Young

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lauren Willard Zehmer
Counsel of Record
Eli Nachmany
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
lwillard@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Failed to Apply the <i>Baker Hughes</i> Burden-Shifting Framework Correctly by Not Requiring Any Additional Evidence of Route-Level Anticompetitive Harm	7
II. The District Court Erred by Focusing on a Subset of Spirit Consumers Without Considering the Market as a Whole	12
III. The District Court’s Decision Risks Chilling Procompetitive Mergers That Are Good for the Economy	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Copperweld v. Indep. Tube</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	19
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>FTC v. Rag-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>Glob. Discount Travel Servs., LLC v. TWA</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New Engl.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>SMS Sys. Maintenance Servs. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Aetna</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	21

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....12

United States v. U.S. Sugar Corp.,
73 F.4th 197 (3d Cir. 2023)12

United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2022).....8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18.....2, 4

Other Authorities

John F. Hartmann, Note, *Horizontal Mergers, Competitors, and Antitrust Standing Under Section 16 of the Clayton Act: Fruitless Searches for Antitrust Injury*, 70 Minn. L. Rev. 931 (1986).....18

Jun Zhang, *What Makes a Good Merger? An Analysis of Merger Efficiencies in the U.S. Bottled Water Industry* (Nov. 8, 2018 working paper, available at SSRN)19

M&A Statistics, Inst. for Mergers, Acquisitions & Alliances (accessed Mar. 1, 2024).....21

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (May 2023 online)19

Robert M. Vernail, *One Step Forward, One Step Back: How the Pass-On Requirement for Efficiencies Benefits in FTC v. Staples Undermines the Revisions to the Horizontal Merger Guidelines Efficiencies Section*, 7 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 133 (1998).....18

Somnath Das, *Effect of Merger on Market Price and Product Quality: American and US Airways*, 55 Rev. Indus. Org. 339 (2019)18

Timothy J. Muris, *The Efficiency Defense Under Section 7 of the Clayton Act*, 30 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 381 (1980).....18
